Aujenb

0} pajul|

Ajusuewiad

089¢ :adAL

<- /661 ‘sous

nsieyreq : oen

suononisul buni4




FASTENING MEANS:

8x

filling plate 50x5

bolt M10x30

bolt M10x80 (10,9)

bolt M10x120

bolt M16x90

nut M10

selflocking nut M10 (10)
nut M16

spring washer M10
spring washer M16
plain washer M10

plain washer 925x10,5x4
spacer g18x11

L=83mm (X)

spacer ©926,9x16,9
L=12mm

L= 60mm (H)

Tested in accordance with directives 94/20/EG

© 2680/08-09-1998/1

© 2680/08-09-1998/14



¢/8661-60-80/089¢ ©

05/089¢

|5HO089Z |  [€L/0892

|

¥1/089¢

€1/8661-60-80/089¢ ©

01/089¢

€1/089¢

‘ojund Jod einpep

-|os ap seatan) se| ap oanseld ap sauoyonded so| ‘seyuasald Is ‘Jeley ,
"0Jpend |9 unbas ‘soulad ap uolun e| 8|0JjU0D

o anbyuan as anb (osn ap) "wy 000} xoide ap sandsap epusiwodal 8s ,
"0|N2JYdA NS 8p EpIIWPE B|0g B| 9P UOIS

-a1d | A uglooel} ap owixew osad |9 eied OLBUOISBOUOD NS B 8}NSU0)
"01/6°0 | dfeyuow op uodNIS

-Ul B| US OpPOW 0J}0 9P BUOIOUBW S IS ‘g Seosan) ‘g'g sousad ap ase|) ,

‘aj|onw ap A sa|ewloU SejapuUBIE SB| 9P 9PIAJO 8S ON .
‘geynb anb

Aey anboyo-nue o uniaq ap edeo eun Aey uoioelly ap sound so| us IS ,

rg'N



|

Koppelingsklasse : A 50-X

Nr. typegoedkeuring : e11 00-0496
D- Waarde : 7,3 kN
Max. massa aanhangwagen : 1400 kg
Max. vertikale last : 60 kg

MONTAGEHANDLEIDING:

1. Verwijder in de bagageruimte de bekleding links en rechts en vervol-
gens het bodemzijltje.

2. Plaats de trekhaak zodanig onder de auto , zodat de gaten A (g15mm)
corresponderen met de referentiegaten (g15mm) in het chassis.
Bevestig de trekhaak overeenkomstig schets t.p.v. de gaten B aan het
sleepoog d.m.v. één bout M16x90 inclusief vulplaten C (50x5 L=60mm),
afstandsbussen (926,9x16,9 L=12mm) en moer.

3. Boor de gaten D (g11mm) via de zijplaten rechtstandig geheel door de
bodemvloer tot in de bagageruimte. Vergroot de zojuist geboorde gaten
alleen in de bagageruimte tot g18mm. Plaats de vier afstandsbussen
(218x11 L=83mm), twee contra’s E en vier bouten M10x120. Bevestig
aan de onderzijde de moeren inclusief veerringen.

4. Plaats de platen G en H overeenkomstig schets en bevestig deze t.p.v.
punten | d.m.v. twee bouten M10x30 inclusief sluit-, veerringen en moe-
ren handvast, zodanig dat het rechter bevestigingspunt K 83mm vanuit
het hart van de verstevigingsprofiel ligt. Boor gat K (g11mm) door de
bodemvloer. Verwijder t.p.v. de contra de bitumenlaag van de bodem-
vloer. Teken het linker gat af en controleer of de maat (162mm) met de
contra overeenkomt. Boor gat L (g11mm) door de bodemvloer. Plaats
contra M op de bodemvloer en bevestig twee bouten M10x30 inclusief
veerringen en moeren. Draai alle bouten en moeren overeenkomstig de
tabel vast.

5. Plaats profiel N aan de achterkant van het dwarschassis, waarop ook de

E]

Clase de acoplamiento : A50-X

No. de aprobacion de tipo : e11 00-0496
Valor D : 7,3 kN
Masa maxima del remolque : 1400 kg
Carga vertical 1 60 kg

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

1. Retirar en el maletero el revestimiento a la izquierda y derecha y luego
el lindleo del suelo.

2. Colocar el gancho de remolque debajo del coche de forma que los ori-
ficios A (¢15mm) corresponderan con los orificios de referencia
(¢15mm) en el chasis. Fijar el gancho de remolque en el anillo de
enganche de acuerdo con el croquis a la altura de los orificios B por
medio de un tornillo M16x90 inclusive placas espaciadoras C (50x5
L=60mm), tubos distanciadores (¢26,9x16,9 L=12mm) y tuerca.

3. Taladrar perpendicular y totalmente a través del suelo los orificios D
(¢11mm) a través de las placas laterales hasta llegar al maletero.
Agrandar los orificios ahora taladrados unicamente en el maletero hasta
¢18mm. Colocar los cuatro tubos distanciadores (¢18x11 L=83mm),
dos contratuercas E y cuatro tornillos M10x120. Fijar en el lado inferior
las tuercas inclusive arandelas grover.

4 Colocar las placas G y H de acuerdo con el croquis y fijarlas a la altura
de los puntos | por medio de dos tornillos M10x30 inclusive arandelas
planas, grover y tuercas, sin apretar del todo, de forma que el punto
derecho de fijacién K quedara a 83mm desde el corazén del perfil de
refuerzo. Taladrar el orificio K (¢11mm) a través del suelo. Retirar a la
altura de la contratuerca la capa de betun del suelo. Marcar el orificio
izquierdo y controlar si la medida (162mm) coincide con la contratuer-
ca. Perforar el orificio L (¢11mm) a través del suelo. Colocar la contra-
tuerca M en el suelo y fijar dos tornillos M10x30 inclusive arandelas gro-
ver y tuercas. Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los

wielophanging plaats vindt. Schuif deze naar rechts tegen het bevesti-
gingsprofiel van de tank. Boor de gaten O (g11mm). Verwijder t.p.v. de
contra de bitumenlaag van de bodemvloer. Plaats de contra op de
zojuist geboorde gaten en controleer of deze in het midden van de
achterliggende verstevigingsdeuk ligt en boor de gaten R (g11mm)door
de bodemvloer. Bevestig t.p.v. de gaten O d.m.v. twee bouten M10x30
inclusief dubbele sluit-, veerringen en moeren. Bevestig t.p.v. de gaten
R d.m.v. twee bouten M10x30 inclusief veerringen en moeren.

6. Plaats het kogelhuis T tussen de kogelplaten en bevestig t.p.v. de pun-
ten S twee bouten M10x80 (10,9) inclusief sluitringen en moeren (10).
Draai alle bouten en moeren overeenkomstig de tabel vast. Herplaats
het onder punt 1 verwijderde.

BELANGRIJK:

* Indien op de bevestigingspunten een bitumen of anti-dreunlaag aanwe-
zig is, dient deze verwijderd te worden.

* Vergeet de veer- en sluitringen niet.

* Kwaliteit bouten 8.8 ; moeren 8, of indien anders vermeld in montage-
handleiding 10.9 / 10.

* Voor het max. trekgewicht en de max. toegestane kogeldruk van uw
voertuig, dient u uw dealer te raadplegen.

* Het is aan te bevelen om na ca. 1000 km (gebruik) de boutverbindingen
volgens tabel na te trekken of te controleren.

Aanhaalmomenten voor bouten en moeren (8.8):

M10
M16

46 Nm
195 Nm

Aanhaalmomenten voor bouten en moeren (10.9):

M10 60 Nm (met zelfborgende moer)

© 2680/08-09-1998/3

puntos de la tabla.

5. Colocar el perfil N en el lado posterior del chasis transversal, en el que
se encuentra también la suspension de la rueda. Deslizarlo hacia la
derecha contra el perfil de fijacion del depdsito. Taladrar los orificios O
(¢11mm). Retirar a la altura de la contratuerca la capa de betun del
suelo. Colocar la contratuerca sobre los orificios que se acaban de tal-
adrar y controlar si se encuentra en el centro de la depresién de refu-
erzo posterior y taladrar los orificios R (¢11mm) a través del suelo. Fijar
a la altura de los orificios O por medio de dos tornillos M10x30 inclusi-
ve arandelas dobles planas, grover y tuercas. Fijar a la altura de los ori-
ficios R por medio de dos tornillos M10x30 inclusive arandelas grover y
tuercas.

6. Colocar la caja de la bola T entre las placas de bola y fijar a la altura de
los puntos S dos tornillos M10x80 (10,9) inclusive arandelas planas y
tuercas (10). Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con la
tabla. Volver a colocar lo retirado bajo punto 1.

Momentos de presién para tornillos y tuercas (8.8):

M10
MF10x1.25

46 Nm
53 Nm

Momentos de presion para tornillos y tuercas (10.9):

M10 60 Nm (para tuerca de seguridad)

© 2680/08-09-1998/12



¥/866 1-60-80/089¢ @

I 1/8661-60-80/089¢ ©

(oW spuese|Aes paw) WN 09 O

1(6701) 191w Bo 3yjoq Jo} yuswowsbuipuaedsg

WN €9
WN 9

Sc'IX0LdN
OlN

:(g'8) 19pjiiow o ayoq Joj Juswowsbuipueds

‘NAS @3N STONIHGAIN TVMS ONINAITMIASONIHILNOW INN3A

JoyL1dw apasleaspund ap ely ,sapuly ap wo, suladdoidonseld wialy ,

Jexpjipw Bo eloq pueedsieys ‘W 00| "BO JeT : 18[eequy

€011 "PIS 0S| 18 usyoqiebny ,
wAne|6ny e1pey 1op

60 yeiypcell sjewisyew usp wo JabujusA|do 1oy Ja|pueylo) saiaq Peuoy ,

“Jansueld Bo -1epaly ¥snH

‘auiwioyalo} 8yl ew Buluslons ‘yse} s8)j0q [eys Yeell yuug ,

“IelLxS810} SauIslUBNLIgE)|Ig |1} PIOYyuaY | 18] |SWal) I8 yeel) yuug .
‘auispalssbes|ue

Buuywo usbulpueysg-suborispun sa|besio} yeed) je Buusiuow Jayg
"us|iq pow

ue 1ab61| 19x¥ee)) JoAy Japals ap saulaly [eys uabulpueyasgsuboniapun ,

D A-EJUEE:

"I pund
Japun 1auJal} As|q Jap ‘a|ap Bp JBIUOI\ "Ud||BgE] JaYyd JaxyIdw Bo ayjoq
a|e pueeds *(0+) Joxpuipw Bo seaisueld Aisnul (60 1) 08X0 LN 8)0q O}
S awiapjund paa Jayuow Ho sulepe|ds|bny wajdw | 1@snys|bny Buuquy "9

IOX{LIDW JWES JoABISIapal} Alsnpjul 0EX0 LN 8)0q 0} Y Buld)
-INyY paA Jsjuoy iaxyipw 6o Jaasiapal) ‘enpisue|d 8)@gqqop Alsnpul
O0SXO LN 8}0g 0} O 8uIg||Ny PaA JBIUO “uspung wauush (ww1d) Y
auJa|ny Jog ‘a|jusbuluycelsio} apuabbipanbeq usp ed Joy ipiw 10190e|d
19 uap Je ‘10} Bups Bo usjny epaioq dojyau ap ed uspejdpuceds Buuquy

‘uassowseund ap un saldop yuseld ap ,Bizemuee usipul, Japlimisap ,
‘Meesab usplom 1aiu usbuip
-lajjo}spuelq us -wal yep ‘uabelp s} J0oA B0z Jo usw jusip uaioqg ey lig ,

‘'uspunq | uspejdpuaeds pan jabejuswniq wal4 (ww|d) O duig|ny
Jog "uayuey ed uajyoidsbuneuow pow aifay |1} epep gnys “Jeppis 196
-ueeydojnly esbo Joay ‘jesisseyaieen) je uapisbeq ed N us|ioid Buuquy g

‘ua|jeqgel ab|py Jexpupw bo
9}|0q 9| pugeds “JaxL1dw 6o JaAsIapal} Alsnpul 0EXO LA 8)0q O} 18}
-uow 60 uspunq | |\ uspejdpuseds Buuiquy "uspung wauuabi (Ww | o)
7 18)Iny Jog "uspe|dpueeds |} (wwgg|) Jassed 1op Je ‘Uajjouoy Bo |ny
9J1SUDA Jop JaxJe|y “uspung | uspe|dpuseds paa Jebejuswniiq uisl{ “usp
-ung wauuabl (ww | 13) Y 18Ny Jog "‘Hundipiw susjyoidsbuluieeisio}
eJ} wweg 10190e|d Jo Y pundabeluow allpy 19p 18 sepales ‘JayyuIdwW
Jwes Jaapsiapal} Bo -uejd Aisnpul 0EX0LIN 83og 0} paw | aulepund
paA jjanuew assip Jajuow Bo Buiubay abpy H 6o © suiepe|d Buuquy 4

‘uapisiapun ed JaApsiapal} Alsnpul sulaYLIDW
J8JUO\ "OZIXOLIN @Hog @iy ap Bo 3 sepedpuseds o} op ‘(Wweg="
LIX8LD) Jpispuelsje aliy op Buuquy "wwgld | do Js|ny epalog
dojau ap - Jpwwnisbebeq | uny Bop - Jog wwniabebeq | pul oy
6o uspung wauuabl 181po| suispeldepis BIA (Ww||P)  duig|ny Jog ‘g

NUPW ue Bo (WwzZl=1 6'91X6'929)
Jgispuejsje ‘(Ww9=" §X0S) O JepeidsbuluplAipn Alsnpiul 06X9 LIN HOq
ug paw g aulg|iny pan 1a[pagee|s ed 1oxpeeipabuseyue - Buubal a6y
- JOJUOIN “18SISSeYd | (WwG ) Jajiny apualeAs|i ap i} Jossed (WwG|9)
Vv eulg|ny e sapojes ‘10[31019y Jopun lexyeesusbuseyue Buuquy g

‘usjewpung 18}
-Jja1ap 6o 1pwwniabebeq je apis allpy 6o alisuan | uabulupaeeq uial4 “|

‘ONINAITIrIASONIHILNONW

6 09 : Bujusejaq aje)1aA “Xe

B ool : J9|1eu} 16=eA|eI0) XE

NY €L apJea -a
9610-00 k19 : *lu apueuueypobdA )
X-0SV: ssepjsbuiddoy



Couplings class : A 50-X
Approval number : e11 00-0496
D- Value : 7,3 kN

Max. trailers dimensions : 1400 kg
Max. vertical load : 60 kg

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:

1.

Inside the boot, remove the floor covering and the interior trim panels
from both left and right sides.

. Under the vehicle, offer the towbar into position locating holes A with the

existing holes in the underside of the chassis longitudinal. Fasten the
towbar to the towing eye with an M16x90 bolt including plates C,
spacers L (26.9 Diameter x 16.9 inside x12mm long) and M16 nut as per
sketch. (Secure, but do not fully tighten at this stage).

. Drill holes D 11mm dia, vertically through the chassis and boot floor.

Inside the vehicle, enlarge holes D in the boot floor only to 18mm dia.
Insert spacers F then position clamp-plates E over the corresponding
holes and attach the towbar with four M10x120 bolts, plain and spring
washers and M10 nuts.

. Attach brackets G and H to the towbar with M10x30 bolts, spring was-

hers and M10 nut as per sketch.

Note: The fixing point K should be positioned 83mm from the center of
the vehicle. Drill hole K, 11mm dia vertically through into the boot floor.
Inside the boot, remove the insulation material from the contact area of
clamp-plate M. Using M as a template, mark and drill hole L (162mm
centres) 11mm dia down through the boot floor. Attach plate M to brack-
ets G and H with two M10x30 bolts, spring washers and M10 nuts.

. Under the vihicle, locate the suspension cross member, which houses

the exhaust and fuel tank mounting brackets. Place clamp-plate N along
the rear of this crossmember, locating the right hand edge of the plate

(s}

Koblingsklasse : A 50-X
Godkendelsenr. : e11 00-0496
D- vaerdi : 7,3 kN
Maximassa sldpvagn : 1400 kg
Max. vertikal last : 60 kg

MONTERINGSANVISNING:

1.

Tag bort bekladnaden i bagageutrymmet (pa hdégra och vanstra sidan)
och sedan linoleummattan pa golvet.

. Placera dragkroken under fordonet, sa att halen A (¢15 mm) korre-

sponderar med referenshalen (¢15 mm) i chassit. Dragkroken fastes vid
dragdglan i halen B med en skruv M16x90 inklusive pafyliningsplatar C
(50x5 L=60 mm), distanshylsor (¢26,9x16,9 L=12 mm) och mutter. Se
ritningen.

. Via sidoplatarna borras halen D (¢11 mm) lodratt genom golvplattan,

helt intill bagageutrymmet. Férstora de nyss borrade halen endast i
bagageutrymmet till ¢18 mm. Placera de fyra distanshylsorna (¢18x11
L=83 mm), tvd motbrickor E och fyra skruvar M10x120. Fast muttrarna
pa undersidan inklusive fjaderbrickor.

. Placera platarna G och H enligt ritningen och féast dem pa punkterna |

med tva skruvar M10x30 inklusive planbrickor, fidderbrickor och muttrar
(skruvarna dras at for hand), sa att den hogra fastpunkten K ligger
83 mm fran forstarkningsprofilens mittpunkt. Borra hal K (¢11 mm)
genom golvplattan. Vid motbrickan tas bitumenskiktet bort fran golvplat-
tan. Markera det vanstra halet och kontrollera att mattet (162 mm) mots-
varar motbrickan. Borra hal L (¢11 mm) genom golvplattan. Placera
motbricka M pé& golvplattan och fast tva skruvar M10x30 inklusive fja-
derbrickor och muttrar. Momentdrag samtliga skruvar och muttrar enligt
tabellen.

. Placera profil N pa tvarchassits baksida, pa vilket &ven hjulupphangnin-

gen sker. Skjut denna at héger mot tankens monteringsprofil. Borra

with the fuel tank mounting brackets. Mark and drill holes O, 11mm dia
vertically through the boot floor.

6. Inside the boot floor, remove the insulation material from the contact
area of clamp-plate P. Position P over the corresponding holes O and
mark and drill holes R 11mm dia. Attach P with four M10x30 bolts,
spring washers and nuts as per sketch.

7. Place the towball housing T between the ball plates and attach with two
M10x80 bolts (grade 10.9), plain washers and self locking nuts at points
S.

8. Tighten all fixings to the specified torque setting. Replace all interior trim
removed in point 1.

NOTE:

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting points.

* All bolts are quality 8.8 - nuts 8. or when mentioned in fitting instructions
10.9/10.

* Don't forget the spring- and plain washers.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball
hitch pressure of your vehicle.

* It is recommendabile to retighten all fixing bolts and nuts after the towbar
has been in use for some 1000 km/600 miles.

* Do not drill through brake-or fuellines.

* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.

Torque settings for nuts and bolts (8.8):

M10
M16

46 Nm
195 Nm

Torque settings for nuts and bolts (10.9):

M10 60 Nm (with self-locking nut)

© 2680/08-09-1998/5

halen O (¢11 mm). Vid motbrickan tas bitumenskiktet bort fran golvplat-
tan. Placera motbrickan pa de nyss borrade halen och kontrollera att
den ligger mitt i den bakomliggande férstérkningsinbuktningen. Borra
halen R (¢11 mm) genom golvplattan. Fast tva skruvar M10x30 inklusi-
ve dubbla planbrickor, fijaderbrickor och muttrar i halen O. Féast tva skru-
var M10x30 inklusive fjaderbrickor och muttrar i halen R.

6. Placera kulhuset T mellan kulplatarna och fast tva skruvar M10x80
(10,9) inklusive planbrickor och muttrar (10) pa punkterna S.
Momentdrag samtliga skruvar och muttrar enligt tabellen. Satt tillbaka
de delar som demonterades under punkt 1.ment des trous R deux bou-
lons M10x30, y compris les rondelles grower et les écrous.

OBS:

* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stétddmpande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta avlégsnas.

* Glém inte fjader- och planbrickor.

* Kvalitet skruvar 8.8; muttrar 8, eller om nagot annat anges i monterings-
anvisningen 10.9/10.

* Kontakta din aterférsaljare for ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tillatna kult-
ryck.

* Vi rekomenderar att se efter eller kontrollera skruvférbanden enligt tabel-
len efter (ett bruk av) ca 1000 km.

* Vid borrning skall man se till att broms- og brénsleledningarna inte ska-
das.

* Avlagsna de sma plastlocken - om dessa finns - fran punktsvetsmuttrar-
na.

Atdragningsmoment for skruvar och muttrar (8.8):

M10
MF10x1.25

46 Nm
53 Nm

Atdragningsmoment for skruvar och muttrar (10.9):

M10 60 Nm (med sjalvsakrande mutter)

© 2680/08-09-1998/10



9/8661-60-80/089¢ ©

(Jaun|N Jepulsyoisisqies w) WN 09 O
:(6°01) uabungneayasiap Jnj ajuswowyaipbnzuy

WN €9
WN 9t

GC'IX0LdN
OlN

:(g'8) usbungneiyosiap in} ajuawowyaipbnzuy

‘uaBulique Jepaim auepug
| Buyosqy Jajun seq -uabisajeq (01) WLNN pun uagieyosbapaiun
yongalyosute  (6'0L) USANEBIYDS-08XOLIN  1emz S uspjund
uap 199 pun usbuuque uape|diebny usp usyosimz | asneyablabny seq ‘9

‘uabisajaq ulenpnyy pun usbuliepay
yoligelyosule  usgneIydS-0EXOLIN 19MZ Y uldydQ usp leg "usbn
-sajaq ulann| pun usbulispa ‘uaqieyosbapusiun Jayeddop yolgeiyos
-UI® UagnNeIYSS-0EX0 LN 19mMz O uiaydQ uap leg "uaiyoq anejduspog
alp yoinp (ww |} @) Y Jayog aip unN 1681 Bunjaiuaasbunyielsiop
usyoljpulyeq Jejulyep yois Jep oW\l Jep ul ais go ‘usinidiagn pun
usbuuque ulayog usuyogeb usgeos usp ue aje|dusber) aiq ‘usule
-jjus ape|duspog Jap UOA Jydlyosuawnlig aip apejdusbax) Jep 1eg "ual
-yog (ww || @) O J8yoQ a1q "uagaiyos syue] sep |iyoidsbunbissjeg
sep ue sSjydoal yoeu pun usbsue ‘epuieq Bunbueyjnepey
alp yone yais Jep ue ‘siabelpeny Sap auesyonYy aIip ue N |4oid 'S

"usyalpisa} a|joge] Jep

ur uagebuy uap gewab uienny pun uagnesyos 8|y ‘uabisajeq ulenniy
pun usBuliapa4 yolgelyosuie uagnelyos-0exo LN 1emz pun usbuuque

6/8661-60-80/089¢ @

anejduspog Jep jne | enejdusbern) ‘usiyoq auejduspog sIp yoinp
(Www L} @) 7 yo07 youdsyus aneidusber) Jep wep (wWw g9|) geN sep
go usjnidiagn pun uagiaiue Yoo ayul| seq "usuisfius apejduspog Jep
UOA Jyolyosuswnyg aip apejdusber) Jep log ‘uaiyoq apejduspoqgng
alp yoinp (ww |1 @) M Yoo ‘ISl juispus sjyoidsbunyieision
sep ONIN Jep UOA ww €8 M Pundsbunbisejeg eyoal
Jop gep ‘os Jemz pun ‘uebisejeq isejqey ulenniy pun usbulieped
‘uaqreyosBajisiun yoligelyosule uaqnesyos-0eX0 LIN 19MZ UOA B)jIH Nw
| uapjund uap 18g pun usbejue a8zziyg Jop gewab H pun K usleld aiq v

‘uabysajoq uabuiiapa yalgalyosuie
UWIBIINI\ 8Ip ajesiaun Jap uy "usbuuque uagnelyos-0g X0 LA JoIA pun
3 uape|dusbarn) lemz ‘(WWEG=T | IX81O) uas|nyzuelsiq JoIA a1q "uls}
-JoMIS WW 8] UOA JaSSawyding Uauid Jne siq WNeuayoy| Wi Jnu Jayog
uauyogeb uageos aig "usIyoq wnelaoy usp Ul siq anejduspog aip
yoInp B1jjoA 1yoaiques usneldusias aip Jaqn (Ww L1 ©) g 18yoQ a1a ‘€

‘uabnsejaq asgdde|yosqy Jop ue Jaunjy pun (wWwgl=1
6'91X6'929) ues|nyzueisig ‘(ww 09=7 GX0G) O uskeld|nd yolgall
-yosule aqnelydS-06X9 LN 18Ul 8jliH 1w g uieyoQT usp leq 8zzig Jep
dewab BuniayeH nw [abnysbuniddny a1q “uaisipuodsailoy (Ww G| 9)
Jle1sebiye wi uleyog uspuaydaidsius usp Hw (WW G| @) Y 18yoQT aIp
dep ‘uabajue Bnaziye4 wep Jajun os BuniayeH 1w |8bnysbuniddny a1q "2

‘usulajuS eleWUBpOg
alp yoeuep pun BunpispieA oIp SIYoas pun SyUI| }Sie wnelayoy wj |

‘ONNLIFINVIOVLNOW

63 09 : 1sejzinis

63 oov1 : 1aBueyuy assepy "xep

NJ€L: HoM-a

9610-00 19 : iusbunBiwysuan

X-0SV: assepjsbunjddny
1uiod

Jed ainpnos ap snoiog sep anbised us sjnoqwa S| ,sjuasa.d IS, JoIleY .
‘Jueinq

-1eD 9p 18 UIdJ} 9p S8NNpuod sa| Jabewwopus sed au e yuediad us J9||IvA .
abenbiowsas ap salowoly

slelwaid Q00| So| saide onjosaye 8419 JIOp BLIBUUOINOJ B| 8P 8]QJIU0D UM
"9JIBUUOISS9IU0D SJJ0A J)NSUOD Z3||INSA ‘B|NJIYIA NP 99slioine

a|NjoJ B| Ins uoissald e| 18 WNwixew uooel} ap spiod 8] 84}JBUUOD N0
‘'01/6°0} @bejuow ap suononisul

$9| suep jswalne gnbipul IS NO ‘g SN0JOY ‘8’8 suojnog ap dUEND .

"abeo0|q ap So||apuo S3| 18 JaMOoIL) Sa||apuod s Jaligno sed aN
‘uolexiy ap swiod sa| Jusws|ien}

-UBA® 84AN0%3J INb JuBWS|qWIB}-IiUB,P NO BWNYQ 8P BYdoN0J B| JIaAd|uT ,

:3NOHVINIY



HINWEISE:

* Im Bereich der Anlageflachen muf Unterbodenschutz, Holraumkonser-
vierung (Wachs) und Antidréhnmaterial entfernt werden.

* Vor dem Bohren prifen, dap keine, dort eventuell vorhandene Leitungen
beschéadigt werden kénnen.

* Alle Bohrspéne entfernen und gebohrte Lécher gegen Korrosion schiit-
zen.

* Nur mitgelieferte Schrauben, Federringe und Muttern der vorgeschrie-
benen Giteklassen verwenden.

* Alle Befestigungsschrauben nach ca. 1000 km Anhangerbetrieb nach-
ziehen.

* Die Kupplungskugel ist sauber zu halten und zu fetten.

* Entfernen Sie "falls vorhanden", die Plastikkappen von den Punkt-
schweifmuttern.

* Fur das hoéchstzulassige Zuggewicht und den erlaubten Kugeldruck
Ihres Fahrzeugs ist lhr Kfz-Handler zu befragen.

I,

Catégorie de couple : A 50-X

No. d’homologation : e11 00-0496
Valeur D : 7,3 kN
Masse max. de la remorque : 1400 kg
Charge verticale max. : 60 kg

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE :

1. Retirer d'abord du coffre le revétement qui se trouve a gauche et a droi-
te et ensuite le tapis de sol.

2. Positionner I'attache-remorque sous le véhicule de facon telle que les
trous A ( 15mm) correspondent aux trous de référence ( 15mm) dans le
chassis. Accrocher I'attache-remorque a I'anneau de remorquage, con-
formément au croquis, a I'emplacement des trous B, a l'aide d'un bou-
lon M16x90, y compris les plaques de calage C (50x5 L=60mm), les
entretoises ( 26,9x16,9 L=12mm) et I'écrou.

3. Percer les trous D ( 11mm) par les plaques latérales, a la verticale, a
travers tout le plancher du fond jusque dans le coffre arriere. Aléser les
trous venant d'étre percés jusqu'a 18mm, dans le coffre uniquement.
Positionner les quatre entretoises ( 18x11 L=83mm), deux contre-pie-
ces E et quatre boulons M10x120. Monter sur le dessous les écrous et
les rondelles grower.

4. Positionner les plaques G et H conformément au croquis et les monter
a I'emplacement des points | a I'aide de deux boulons M10x30, y comp-
ris les rondelles grower et de blocage et les écrous (sans les serrer), de
facon telle que le point de fixation droit K se trouve a 83mm du coeur du
profil de renfort. Percer le trou K ( 11mm) a travers le plancher du fond.
Oter la couche de bitume du plancher du fond, a I'endroit de la contre-
piece. Marquer le trou gauche ( 11mm) et vérifier que sa taille (162mm)
correspond a la contre-piéce. Percer le trou L ( 11mm) a travers le plan-
cher du fond. Positionner la contre-piece M sur le plancher du fond et
monter deux boulons M10x30, y compris les rondelles grower et les

© 2680/08-09-1998/7

écrous. Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au tableau.

5. Positionner le profil N a l'arriere du chéssis transversal sur lequel se
trouve également la suspension de la roue. Le faire glisser vers la droi-
te contre le profil de fixation du réservoir. Percer les trous O ( 11mm).
Oter la couche de bitume du plancher du fond a I'endroit de la contre-
piéce. Positionner la contre-piece sur les trous venant d'étre percés et
vérifier qu'elle se trouve bien au milieu de I'encoche de renfort arriere
puis percer les trous R ( 11mm) a travers le plancher du fond. Monter a
I'emplacement des trous O deux boulons M10x30, y compris les dou-
bles rondelles grower et de blocage et les écrous. Monter a I'emplace

6. Positionner le logement de la rotule T entre les plaques de la rotule et
monter a l'emplacement des points S deux boulons M10x80 (10,9) y
compris les rondelles de blocage et les écrous (10). Serrer tous les bou-
lons et écrous conformément au tableau. Remettre en place les piéces
déposées au point 1.

Moment de serrage des boulons et écrous (8.8):

M10
MF10x1.25

46 Nm
53 Nm

Moment de serrage des boulons et écrous (10.9):

M10

60 Nm (avec écrou a autoverrouillage)

© 2680/08-09-1998/8





